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YOUTH CHINESE TEST

请访问www.chinesetest.cn轻松报名考试、查询成绩、下载资料。

Please visit www.chinesetest.cn for easy registration, as well as access to test 

results and downloadable test materials.

汉语考试服务网

考试用途   What is YCT useful for?

为考生了解、提高自己的汉语能力提供参考依据。

 A reference point for candidates to understand and improve 

their Chinese ability.

为相关汉语教学单位、培训机构的汉语教学提供参考依据。

A reference point for relevant teaching and training institutions 

to teach Chinese.

为相关汉语教学单位、培训机构评价教学或培训成效提供参

考依据。

A reference point for relevant Chinese teaching and training 

institutions to evaluate teaching or training effectiveness.

为考生参加HSK考试提供参考依据。

 A reference point for candidates to take the HSK examination.
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备考指南  Test Preparation

模拟考试  Mock Test

登录 www.chinesetest.cn 可在线进行模拟考试

下载HSK Mock Test客户端 注册用户后，报名缴费进行考试

Visit www.chinesetest.cn to take a mock test online.
Download the HSK Mock Test APP After registration and payment,
you can have a mock test on the APP.

官方教材  Official Learning Materials
《YCT标准教程》  YCT Standard Course

《YCT考试大纲与应考指南》  YCT Test Syllabus &Guide

《中小学生汉语考试真题集》   YCT Analysis

咨询及购买  Our Service Department

TEL: 86-10-5930 7652        vE-MAIL: bookservice@chinesetest.cn

2020 年汉语考试日期  Chinese Test Dates in 2020

考试日期

Test Dates

报名截止日期
Deadline for 
Registration

成绩公布日期
Date of Results 

Announced

考试类型

Test Type

考试形式

Test Form
纸笔考试
Psper-
based
 Test

网络考试
Internet-

based Test

纸笔考试
Written 

Test

网络考试
Internet-

based Test

口语考试
Oral Test

2月 16日
16th Feb.

3月 21日
21st Mar.

5月 9日
9th May.

8月 15日
15th Aug.

10月 11日
11th Oct.

11月 15日
15th Nov.

笔试
Written Test

笔试
Written Test

笔试 + 口试
Written Test+

Oral Test

笔试
Written Test

笔试
Written Test

笔试 + 口试
Written Test+

Oral Test

纸笔
Psper-based Test

纸笔+网考
Written Test+  

Internet- based Test 

纸笔+网考Written 
Test + Internet- 

based Test 

纸笔
Psper-based Test

纸笔+网考
Written Test + 

Internet- based Test 

纸笔+网考
Written Test + 

Internet- based Test 

1月 20 日
20th Jan.

2月 23日
23th Feb.

4月 12日
12th Apr.

7月 19日
19st Jul.

9月 14日
14nd Sep.

10月 19日
19st Oct.

3月 16日
16th Mar.

4月 21日
21st Apr.

6月 9 日
9th Jun.

9月 15日
15th Sep.

11月 11日
11h Nov.

12月 15日
15th Dec.

—

4月6日
6th Apr.

5月 25日
25th May.

—

10月 26日
26th Oct.

11月 30日
30th Nov.

—

3月11日
11th Mar.

4月29 日
29th Apr.

—

10月1日
1th Oct.

11月5日
5th Nov.

周日
Sun.

周六
Sat.

周六
Sat.

周六
Sat.

周日
Sun.

周日
Sun.

—

—

6月 9日
9th Jun.

—

—

12月 15日
15thDec.
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考试结构  Test Structures 考试报名与成绩查询  Test Registration and Score Enquiry

报名与缴费  Registration and Payment

登录 www.chinesetest.cn 通过网站中的“全球考点信息”可以查询考试时间，离你最

近的考点或者你想要参加考试的考点

Test takers can log into the Chinese testing service website (www.chinesetest.cn) 
to obtain information about test dates, the nearest test center or the test center 
they wish to attend

考试成绩与报告   Test Scores and Score Report

网络考试结束后两周，笔试考试结束后一个月考生可登录汉语考试服务www.chine-

setest. cn，输入准考证号码和姓名查询成绩；

考后45天，汉考国际将成绩报告寄送至考生参加考试的考点，考生可凭准考证和身份证

件到报名点领取。

汉考国际可提供额外成绩报告寄送、成绩报告信息修改及成绩复议服务，考生可通过 

www.chinesetest.cn 登录“个人中心”在线申请。

Two weeks after taking the Internet-based test, or one month after taking the 
paper-based test,test takers can log into the Chinese testing service website 
(www.chinesetest.cn) and enter their test admission ticket number, as well as their 
name, to view the test scores. The printed official test score reports will be 
delivered to the test center 45 days after the test date, and test takers can obtain 
them from there by presenting their test admission ticket and identification docu-
ments.

YCT考试介绍  Introduction to YCT

中小学生汉语考试（YCT）是为鼓励汉语非第一语言的中小学生学习汉语，培养、提高

汉语能力而设计的一项国际汉语能力标准化考试，考查他们在日常生活和学习中运用汉

语的能力。

YCT is an international standardized Chinese-language test, which is aimed at 
examining non-native primary and secondary school students’ ability to apply 
Chinese language in their studies and daily lives.

分为1—4级

分为笔试和口试两部分，相互独立
YCT consists of two independent parts: written test and speaking test.

The speakingl test includes YCT Speaking
(Basic) and YCT Speaking (Intermediate), 
and test takers’ on-site performance will 
be recorded.

The written test is made up of four levels 
from Level 1 to Level 4. 

笔试 分为初级和中级

口语考试采用录音形式。
口试

YCT笔试试卷结构  Written Test Structures (Number of Items)

级别
Level

听力
Listening

阅读
Reading

书写
Writing

时间长度
（分钟）

Duration(Min.)

总分
Total Score 

(Point)

合格线
Passing

Line

YCT1

YCT2

YCT3

YCT4

20

20

35

40

15

20

25

30

35

50

60

85

200

200

200

300

120

120

120

18010

YCT 口试试卷结构  Speaking Test Structures (Number of Items)

YCT口试初级
YCT－Speaking

(Basic)

YCT口试中级
YCT－Speaking
(Intermediate)

时间长度

（分钟）

Duration

(Min.)

合格线
Passing Line

(point)

听后重复
Listen and 

Repeat

听后回答
Listen and 

Answer

看图说话
Picture

Descriptions

回答问题
Answer the
Questions

总分
Total Score 

(Point)

级别

Level

19 

21

100 

100

60 

60

5

2

5

2

15

10


