考试用途 What is YCT useful for?





为考生了解、提高自己的汉语能力提供参考依据。

A reference point for candidates to understand and improve their Chinese ability.



为相关汉语教学单位、培训机构的汉语教学提供参考依据。

A reference point for relevant teaching and training institutions to teach Chinese.



为相关汉语教学单位、培训机构评价教学或培训成效提供参 考依据。

A reference point for relevant Chinese teaching and training institutions to evaluate teaching or training effectiveness.



为考生参加HSK考试提供参考依据。

A reference point for candidates to take the HSK examination.

2020 年汉语考试日期 Chinese Test Dates in 2020

考试日期 Test Dates		考试类型 Test Type	±2.≻₽T4.~ 1	报名截止日期 Deadline for Registration		成绩公布日期 Date of Results Announced		
			考试形式 Test Form	纸笔考试 Psper- based Test	网络考试 Internet- based Test	纸笔考试 Written Test	网络考试 Internet- based Test	口语考试 Oral Test
2月 16日 16th Feb.	周日 Sun.	笔试 Written Test	纸笔 Psper-based Test	1月 20 日 20th Jan.	-	3月 16日 16th Mar.	-	-
3月 21日 21st Mar.	周六 Sat.	笔试 Written Test	纸笔+网考 Written Test+ Internet- based Test	2月 23日 23th Feb.	3月11日 11th Mar.	4月 21日 21st Apr.	4月6日 6th Apr.	-
5月 9日 9th May.	周六 Sat.	笔试 + 口试 Written Test+ Oral Test	纸笔+网考Written Test + Internet- based Test	4月 12日 12th Apr.	4月29 日 29th Apr.	6月 9 日 9th Jun.	5月 25日 25th May.	6月 9日 9th Jun.
8月 15日 15th Aug.	周六 Sat.	笔试 Written Test	纸笔 Psper-based Test	7月 19日 19st Jul.	-	9月 15日 15th Sep.	-	-
10月 11日 11th Oct.	周日 Sun.	笔试 Written Test	纸笔+网考 Written Test + Internet- based Test	9月 14日 14nd Sep.	10月1日 1th Oct.	11月 11日 11h Nov.	10月 26日 26th Oct.	_
11月 15日 15th Nov.	周日 Sun.	笔试 + 口试 Written Test+ Oral Test	纸笔+网考 Written Test + Internet- based Test	10月 19日 19st Oct.	11月5日 5th Nov.	12月 15日 15th Dec.	11月 30日 30th Nov.	12月 15日 15thDec.

备考指南 Test Preparation

模拟考试 Mock Test

登录 www.chinesetest.cn 可在线进行模拟考试 下载HSK Mock Test客户端 注册用户后,报名缴费进行考试



Visit www.chinesetest.cn to take a mock test online.

Download the HSK Mock Test APP After registration and payment,
you can have a mock test on the APP.

官方教材 Official Learning Materials

《YCT标准教程》 YCT Standard Course 《YCT考试大纲与应考指南》 YCT Test Syllabus &Guide 《中小学生汉语考试真题集》 YCT Analysis



咨询及购买 Our Service Department

TEL: 86-10-5930 7652 vE-MAIL: bookservice@chinesetest.cn



孔子学院多部 Confucius Institute Headquarters







请访问www.chinesetest.cn轻松报名考试、查询成绩、下载资料。

Please visit www.chinesetest.cn for easy registration, as well as access to test results and downloadable test materials.



YOUTH CHINESE TEST



走进中国 从这里开始 Into China from here

YCT考试介绍 Introduction to YCT

中小学生汉语考试(YCT)是为鼓励汉语非第一语言的中小学生学习汉语,培养、提高 汉语能力而设计的一项国际汉语能力标准化考试,考查他们在日常生活和学习中运用汉 语的能力。

YCT is an international standardized Chinese-language test, which is aimed at examining non-native primary and secondary school students' ability to apply Chinese language in their studies and daily lives.

分为笔试和口试两部分,相互独立

YCT consists of two independent parts: written test and speaking test.





□ 试 分为初级和中级

口语考试采用录音形式。

The written test is made up of four levels from Level 1 to Level 4.

The speakingl test includes YCT Speaking (Basic) and YCT Speaking (Intermediate), and test takers' on-site performance will be recorded.

考试结构 Test Structures



YCT笔试试卷结构 Written Test Structures (Number of Items)

级别 Level	听力 Listening	阅读 Reading	书写 Writing	时间长度 (分钟) Duration(Min.)	总分 Total Score (Point)	合格线 Passing Line
YCT1	20	15		35	200	120
YCT2	20	20		50	200	120
ҮСТ3	35	25		60	200	120
YCT4	40	30	10	85	300	180

YCT 口试试卷结构 Speaking Test Structures (Number of Items)

级别 Level	听后重复 Listen and Repeat	听后回答 Listen and Answer	看图说话 Picture Descriptions	回答问题 Answer the Questions	时间长度 (分钟) Duration (Min.)	总分 Total Score (Point)	合格线 Passing Line (point)
YCT口试初级 YCT – Speaking (Basic)	15	5	5		19	100	60
YCT口试中级 YCT-Speaking (Intermediate)	10		2	2	21	100	60

考试报名与成绩查询 Test Registration and Score Enquiry

报名与缴费 Registration and Payment

登录 www.chinesetest.cn 通过网站中的"全球考点信息"可以查询考试时间,离你最 近的考点或者你想要参加考试的考点

Test takers can log into the Chinese testing service website (www.chinesetest.cn) to obtain information about test dates, the nearest test center or the test center they wish to attend

考试成绩与报告 Test Scores and Score Report

网络考试结束后两周,笔试考试结束后一个月考生可登录汉语考试服务www.chinesetest. cn,输入准考证号码和姓名查询成绩;

考后45天,汉考国际将成绩报告寄送至考生参加考试的考点,考生可凭准考证和身份证 件到报名点领取。

汉考国际可提供额外成绩报告寄送、成绩报告信息修改及成绩复议服务,考生可通过 www.chinesetest.cn 登录"个人中心"在线申请。

Two weeks after taking the Internet-based test, or one month after taking the paper-based test, test takers can log into the Chinese testing service website (www.chinesetest.cn) and enter their test admission ticket number, as well as their name, to view the test scores. The printed official test score reports will be delivered to the test center 45 days after the test date, and test takers can obtain them from there by presenting their test admission ticket and identification documents.